

**No. 10-1260 & 10-1270**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**SPECTRUM HEALTH-KENT COMMUNITY CAMPUS  
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**RICHARD A. COHEN**  
*Senior Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2995**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**FRED B. JACOB**  
*Deputy Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	4
Statement of the case.....	4
Statement of facts.....	7
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	7
A. Background: the company’s operation its 2002 collective bargaining agreement with the union.....	7
B. Protracted negotiations produce a tentative agreement on March 31, 2005, which became binding and effective upon employee ratification on April 13, 2005 .....	8
C. The company withdraws recognition fewer than three years from when the parties’ agreement became effective; repudiates that agreement, implements new terms; and makes promises to its “former UAW staff” .....	13
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	16
Summary of argument.....	17
Argument.....	21
I. The Board reasonably determined that the company violated Section 8(a) (5) and (1) of the Act by withdrawing recognition from the union, and terminating the parties’ agreement, at a time the Union was entitled to a conclusive presumption of majority status .....	21
A. Introduction and applicable principles .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Board’s determination that the parties’ agreement was effective April 13, 2005 properly applied contract interpretation principles as informed by the Board’s reasonable construction of the dictates of federal labor policy.....	26
1. The plain language of the agreement’s provisions established that it became effective on April 13, 2005, and substantially reduces that facial ambiguity created by the agreement’s cover .....	27
2. With the agreement ambiguous on its face, parol evidence demonstrated that the parties intended for the agreement to begin on April 13, 2005.....	30
3. The company’s arguments to the contrary rest on mischaracterizations and misunderstandings .....	34
II. The Board is entitled to summary affirmance of its remaining unfair labor findings.....	38
III. Section 10(e) of the Act precludes the court from considering the company’s challenge to the Board’s affirmative bargaining order, because the company failed to raise that objection before the Board .....	40
Conclusion .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*American Broadcasting Co.,</i> 114 NLRB 7 (1955) .....	22
<i>*Auciello Ironworkers, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 517 U.S. 781(1996).....	23, 25, 32, 33, 34
<i>Ball State University v. United States,</i> 488 F.2d 1014 (1973).....	30
<i>Ben Franklin Paint and Varnish Co.,</i> 124 NLRB 54 (1959) .....	35
<i>*Cooper Tire Co.,</i> 181 NLRB 509 (1970) .....	27
<i>*Commonwealth Communications, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 312 F.3d 465 (D.C. Cir 2002) .....	25
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 482 U.S. 27 (1987).....	21
<i>General Cable Corp,</i> 139 NLRB 1123. 24 (1962) .....	22
<i>*Highlands Hospital Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Leonard Wholesale Meats, Inc.</i> 136 NLRB 1000 (1962) .....	23
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific, Inc.,</i> 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	23, 24, 34

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	30
<i>May Department Store v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	39
<i>NLRB v. Cook County School Bus, Co.</i> , 283 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>NLRB v. Katz, Inc.</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	39
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2635 (2010).....	2
<i>*Pacific Coast Pulp and Paper Manufacturers</i> , 121 NLRB 990 (1958) .....	23
<i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>*Prime Serv. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 266 F.3d 1233 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	41
<i>Quazite Division of Morrison Molded Fiberglass Co. v. NLRB</i> , 87 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir 1996).....	41
<i>*Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir 2002).....	42
<i>*Segar v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	29

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>Shaw's Supermarkets</i> , 350 NLRB 585 (2007) .....	23, 24
* <i>Tinton Falls Conva Cenra</i> , 301 NLRB 937 (1991) .....	36
<i>Trailmobile Trailer, L.L.C.</i> , 343 NLRB 95 (2004) .....	33
<i>Trinity Lutherine Hospital</i> , 218 NLRB 199 (1975) .....	23
<i>Union Fish Co.</i> , 156 NLRB 187 (1965) .....	36
<i>Windsor Center North Long Beach</i> , 351 NLRB 975 (2007) .....	40
* <i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982) .....	40
* <i>YWCA</i> , 349 NLRB 762, 763-64 (2007) .....	36

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Statutes:**

**Page(s)**

**National Labor Relations Act, as Amended**

(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 10 (a) 29 U.S.C. § 151, 160 (a) .....	2
Section 8(a)(2) 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(2).....	38
Section 8 (a)(5) and (1) 29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5) and (1)).....	4, 5, 21, 39
Section 8(d) 29 U.S.C. § 158 (d)).....	21
Section 10(e) 29 U.S.C. § 160 (e)) .....	20,21
Section 10(e) 29 U.S.C. § 160 (e).....	41
Section 10(e) and (f) 29 U.S.C. § 160 (e) and (f)) .....	2
